

City Council Agenda Item Staff Report

CITY OF SAN BRUNO

DATE: March 8, 2022

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

FROM: Jovan Grogan, City Manager

PREPARED BY: Matthew Lee, Director

SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution:

Approving the Design;

• Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Construction Contract with JMB Construction, Inc. for the Avenues 3-1 Sewer and Water Main Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed \$8,993,767.40;

• Approving a Material Testing Agreement with Twining in an amount not

to exceed \$157,332.50;

• Approving a Construction Management Agreement with CSG Engineers

in an amount not to exceed \$350,000;

Approving an Amendment with Bellecci Associates for Construction

Support Services in an amount not to exceed \$60,236;

Approving a Construction Contingency of \$1,350,000; and

• Approving a Total Project Budget in the Amount of \$11,956,000

BACKGROUND: The City of San Bruno Water and Sewer Master Plans were approved by the City Council on March 12, 2013 and February 25, 2014, respectively. The City subsequently prepared a 10-year prioritized work plan, which coordinates the individual improvement projects identified in the master plans into sequenced, bundled construction packages. On June 24, 2014, staff provided City Council with a report on the 10-year Improvement Work Plan and presented the following issues that were taken into consideration in developing the overall program priorities:

- Regulatory deadlines that require completion of sewer capacity projects.
- Sewer condition assessments that identify pipelines requiring replacement.
- Replacement of aging and under-sized sewer infrastructure to reduce infiltration/inflow and ongoing maintenance needs.
- Replacement of aging and under-sized water infrastructure that will improve fire flow reliability and reduce pipeline leaks.

Based on these considerations, priorities were developed to focus on the following:

- Implement and complete sewer capacity projects to meet regulatory completion deadlines.
- Replace oldest infrastructure in the downtown area and surrounding neighborhoods.

The Avenues 3-1 Sewer and Water Main Replacement Project was identified as one of the capital improvement projects in this work plan. The primary purpose of the project is to increase the capacities of the sewer and water mains with the goals of reducing the risk of sanitary sewer overflows and improving the reliability of the water system.

This project consists of installing approximately 6,700 feet of water pipeline and 6,500 feet of sewer pipeline within various streets bounded by Kains Avenue, El Camino Real, San Mateo Avenue and Sylvan Avenue (Attachment 3). After the pipelines have been replaced, the pavement will be rehabilitated and accessible curb ramps will be installed.

DISCUSSION: In December 2021, staff issued a notice inviting bids for the construction of the Avenues 3-1 Sewer and Water Main Replacement Project. Notice to bidders was sent to contractors listed in the City's contractor directory, posted on the City's website and provided to construction distribution centers. The project was also advertised twice in the San Mateo County Times newspaper on December 3, 2021 and December 10, 2021. Staff held a non-mandatory pre-bid meeting on January 5, 2022.

A total of five bids were received and opened on January 17, 2022. A summary of the bid results is provided below.

Contractor	Total Bid Price
1. JMB Construction	\$ 8,993,767.40
2. Ranger Pipelines	\$ 9,277,607.50
3. K.J. Woods Construction	\$ 9,988,054.00
4. Con-Quest Contractors	\$ 11,927,626,42
5. Minerva Construction	\$ 14,116,640.50
Engineer's Estimate	\$ 10,847,342.00

After a thorough review of all bid proposals for responsiveness, compliance with bid specifications, and reference checks, staff recommends awarding the contract to JMB Construction of San Francisco, California. JMB Construction is a responsible bidder and submitted the lowest responsive bid in the amount of \$8,993,767.40, which was \$1,853,575 less than the engineer's estimate. JMB Construction has satisfactorily completed numerous water and sewer construction work for public agencies in the Bay Area including for the Cities of Burlingame, San Bruno, San Francisco, San Jose, and South San Francisco. Based on their experience and performance, staff has determined that JMB Construction meets the qualifications to perform the work for the Avenues 3-1 Sewer & Water Main Replacement Project as specified in the contract documents.

Construction work will be limited to the hours of 8:00 am to 5:00 pm Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. Construction will be performed in a manner to minimize disruptions to water and sewer services. Typically, the only utility disruptions occur when the contractor ties in the new water main to the existing water system and connects the new water services. Other construction impacts will include temporary roadway closures, on-street parking, noise, dust, and short-term accessibility in and out of driveways. However, minimizing the neighborhood impact is one of the goals for a successful project. Businesses and residents will be notified 48 hours in advance of any planned disruptions to water and

sewer services and extended driveway access. As directed by City Council, all capital improvement projects shall limit construction equipment and materials stored within the public right-of-way to what is needed for five days of construction and will also require equipment/materials to be removed over the weekend (Attachment 4). This requirement effectively requires that the contractor remobilize their equipment/materials every week to the project site. Residents living along the roadways leading from the off-site staging areas to the project site should expect additional trips of construction equipment and trucks laden with materials as the contractor will now be mobilizing and demobilizing on a weekly basis. The cost to perform the work and meet this requirement is approximately \$100,000 and is an additional cost that has been included the total bid price.

A community meeting will be conducted with the neighborhood prior to construction to advise residents and businesses of project-related construction impacts and obtain their comments and feedback. Construction on the Avenues 3-1 project is expected to begin in Summer 2022 and be completed by Summer 2023.

In order to increase capacity to deliver, staff is bringing on comprehensive construction management support so that staff can focus on the delivery of other capital improvement projects. CSG Engineers was on the City's on-call list for engineering support and was retained to provide this service. City staff will continue to perform overall project management as well as field inspection. Material testing services are required to ensure materials used on the project meet the relevant standards and will be performed by Twining, a material testing consultant firm that was on the City's on-call list for material testing services.

FISCAL IMPACT: The amended FY 2021-22 CIP budget for the project includes an allocation of \$6,060,000 from the Wastewater Fund and \$5,900,000 from the Water Fund to complete the design, bid and construction phases. This amount is sufficient to fund the estimated total project cost of approximately \$11,956,000 which includes construction contingency, materials testing, design and construction support services, construction management services, staff management and inspection, construction materials testing and construction contingency.

The estimated project costs are as follows:

Design / Construction Support (Bellecci Associates)	\$	559,328
Construction Management (CSG Engineers)	\$	350,000
Staff Management and Inspection	\$	545,000
Construction Materials Testing (Twining)	\$	157,333
Construction Contract (JMB Construction)	\$	8,993,768
Construction Contingency (15%)	<u>\$</u>	1,350,000
Estimated Total Project Cost	\$	11,956,000

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: The proposed project qualifies for a categorical exemption per 15302 "Replacement or Reconstruction".

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt Resolution:

- Approving the Design;
- Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Construction Contract with JMB Construction, Inc. for the Avenues 3-1 Sewer and Water Main Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed \$8,993,767.40;
- Approving a Material Testing Agreement with Twining in an amount not to exceed \$157,332.50;
- Approving a Construction Management Agreement with CSG Engineers in an amount not to exceed \$350,000;
- Approving an Amendment with Bellecci Associates for Construction Support Services in an amount not to exceed \$60,236;
- Approving a Construction Contingency of \$1,350,000; and
- Approving a Total Project Budget in the Amount of \$11,956,000

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Reject all bids and direct staff to re-advertise the project. This action will delay the completion of the Avenues 3-1 Sewer and Water Main Replacement Project.
- 2. Do not award the construction contract and do not complete the project.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Resolution
- 2. 2021-22 CIP Budget Sheets (Pending until 2/22 mid-year adjustment)
- 3. Location Map
- 4. Construction Staging/Screening Requirement